

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 98

Friday 23rd April

2021

# **EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE**

# **LEGAL NOTICE**

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 117]

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited

Friday 23<sup>rd</sup> April, 2021

S.I. No. 85

[Legal Notice No. 117]

## EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (Cap. 11)

# **EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS 2021**

# EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(EXCEPTION FOR ENTRY INTO SOLOMON ISLANDS) (NO. 96) ORDER 2021

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 7 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2021* (Legal Notice No. 84 of 2021), make the following Order:

## 1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers* (COVID-19)(Exception for Entry into Solomon Islands)(No. 96) Order 2021.

#### 2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.

#### 3 Non-citizens who may enter Solomon Islands

- (1) Each person specified in Schedule 1 may enter Solomon Islands under regulation 7(3) of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2021* despite the prohibition under regulation 7(1) of the Regulations.
- (2) In addition, each person specified in Schedule 2 may enter Solomon Islands under regulation 7(4) of the Regulations.

# 4 Expiry

This Order expires on 22 October 2021.

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# PERSONS WHO MAY ENTER UNDER PARAGRAPH 3(1)

- (1.1) Chen Rui Zhen;
- (1.2) Ngu Kwong Lung;
- (1.3) Wang Xiaoting;
- (1.4) Ka Chun Mak;
- (1.5) Sutijanto;

- 316
- (1.6) Sutasno;
- (1.7) Achan Chandula Liyanawadu Chithrage;
- (1.8) Tan Chong Lee;
- (1.9) Guangming Zeng;
- (1.10) Dongli Du;
- (1.11) Zuliang Yan;
- (1.12) Liohong Zhang;
- (1.13) Hsiao-Lin Yang;
- (1.14) Robert James Evans;
- (1.15) Vanessa Gail Evans;
- (1.16) Felipe Vega-Arango.

#### **SCHEDULE 2**

#### PERSONS WHO MAY ENTER UNDER PARAGRAPH 3(2)

(2.1) Helena Wong.

Dated this twenty-third day of April 2021.

# HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government